
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   31 August 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

COUNCIL  

 

on THURSDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To submit a question in writing please complete a Public Access form (to be received no later than 
12noon two clear working days before the Council meeting).  All requests will be considered on a 
first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
COUNCIL 

THURSDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes - 6 July 2022  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 July 2022 (copy enclosed). 

 
4. Minutes - 25 August 2022  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider the Minutes of the extraordinary Council meeting held on 25 August 2022 

(copy enclosed). 
 

5. Declaration of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda 
[...]
y the Chairman to be 

urgent   
 
18. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 
 

19. Management of Resources  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 7 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 
20. Commercial Options for Princes Road  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed). 

 
 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised there is a step up when you enter the Council Chamber. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift Access  
Lift access to the Council Chamber is currently unavailable.  Please contact 
committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk for any queries.  

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
COUNCIL 
6 JULY 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, Mrs P A Channer, 
M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, A S Fluker, M S Heard, 
M W Helm, B B Heubner, J V Keyes, C Mayes, S J N Morgan, 
C P Morley, N G F Shaughnessy, P L Spenceley, 
W Stamp, CC, Mrs J C Stilts, Mrs M E Thompson and 
S White 

125. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

126. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V J Bell, R P F Dewick, M F L
Durham cc, K M H Lagan, S P Nunn, R H Siddall, N J Skeens, E L Stephens and C
Swain.

127. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillors Mrs J L Fleming and W Stamp declared a non-pecuniary interest as a
Member of Essex County Council in any matters pertaining to the County Council.

128. MINUTES OF THE STATUTORY ANNUAL COUNCIL - 12 MAY 2022

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Statutory Annual Council meeting held on 12 May
2022 be approved and confirmed.

129. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

It was noted in accordance with the Council’s public speaking protocol the following
question had been received from Mr Lance Peatling:

“Can the council clarify the comments by the officer at the previous meeting 
with respect to a grant of monies to undertake the proposed feasibility study 
with regard to new council offices. The officer insinuated that by virtue of a grant 
that the tax payers of MDC would not be baring the cost of the study. This is 
blatant obfuscation by council officers as all public monies are either raised on 
the back of taxpayers or grafted onto their backs through the issuance of public 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



debt. Can the council clarify that this is the case, mind officers of the council as 
to not making misleading comments and commit to clarity with respect to 
spending public money, however so derived?” 

The Leader of the Council advised that the Council was given an £80k grant from One 
Public Estate to undertake a feasibility study regarding the Council Offices.  If following 
feasibility and a subsequent full business case the decision was taken to proceed with 
the final phase of development, £60k of the grant was repayable and the Council had 
the opportunity to apply for further funding opportunit
[...]
mber.

RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the report.

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.26 pm. 

R G BOYCE MBE 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 17



 Leader’s Summer Statement 

In my Budget speech to Council back in February, I spoke of how 2021/22 had been a challenging 

one for Maldon District Council both financially and operationally. In today’s speech I want to look 

forward and wish to focus everyone’s thoughts on the challenges we all face due to the increased 

cost of living, the additional financial pressures on this authority and on all public services. With 

these pressures must come opportunity and a renewed focus.  

In times of austerity, we can’t just simply blame everything on lack of funds. We must ensure our 

approaches, behaviours, and governance act as positive enablers and not as barriers that prevent us 

from doing the right thing. We often forget to look back and recognise that we do things now for less 

money, with better outcomes. It hasn’t been easy, but it has sharpened our thinking and has tested 

our most talented staff. 

Whilst we must continue to prioritise our resources, work in partnership where possible and invest 

our time and effort in areas that will fulfil core services, we also need to help support our residents 

and communities to improve quality of life and increase social value and support them with the 

increased cost of living that we are all experiencing. 

To really add value, we must first ensure that our core services are being delivered effectively and 

efficiently and that we are focussing on our finances and delivering a balanced budget for the 

coming years. We continue to seek opportunities with other authorities to identify where services 

can be shared, something that is becoming common practice for all financially pressured local 

authorities.  

In March this year, the Council published its Commercial Strategy, which is essential to our financial 

sustainab
[...]
d delivering growth to a population of 

835,000 and 41,000 businesses.  

Through engagement of the Essex Leaders and Chief Executives discussions about Levelling Up and 

devolution it is planned, via working groups, to explore the potential opportunities that devolution 

could offer in terms of improving outcomes for residents and businesses. 

In September, we will begin work to renew our Corporate Plan. This will give the authority, along 

with our residents and local businesses the opportunity to inform and set out priorities for the 

future. I am keen that we use this opportunity to focus on the quality of life of residents. 

We have achieved a lot in the last two years even though gripped in the restrictions and impacts of 

the pandemic. We now march forward with positivity, ambition and with intent on collaborative 

working to enable delivery of the best outcomes we can for our communities.   

I want to close by saying all of this work and more is delivered by only 197.62 FTE (headcount 223) 

number of staff .  I thank each and every one of them for their continued dedication, commitment, 

professionalism and passion.  As a small local authority, prioritising what can be delivered will always 

be a tough decision to make and one that has to be balanced against budgets, demand, and capacity 

to deliver. This authority continues to strive to do more than the minimum. I look forward to seeing 

what we can achieve with our partners and communities in the coming months. 

APPENDIX 1

Page 20



MINUTES of 
COUNCIL 
25 AUGUST 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, V J Bell, 
M F L Durham, CC, M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, 
A S Fluker, A L Hull, K M H Lagan, N G F Shaughnessy, 
R H Siddall, P L Spenceley, W Stamp, CC, E L Stephens, 
C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson and S White 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Channer, M S Heard, M
W Helm, B B Heubner, J V Keyes, S J N Morgan, C P Morley and Mrs J C Stilts.

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor W Stamp declared she was a Member of Essex County Council (ECC) and
advised there were no items relating to the County Council on the agenda.  She sought
guidance from the Monitoring Officer as to which category of interest this would fall
under.

The Monitoring Officer advised that there was no need to declare membership of ECC
if there was no relevant agenda item, however if there was it would be an other
registrable interest as in part 2 of the Register of Interests form as ECC was a body
that had public responsibilities and duties.

Councillor Stamp clarified that she therefore had no interest.

Councillor M F L Durham declared an other registrable interest as a Member of ECC.

Councillor Mrs J L Fleming declared a registrable interest as a Member of ECC.

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



4. NOTICE OF MOTION

In accordance with notice duly given under Procedure Rule 4 the Council received a
Motion from Councillors A S Fluker and K M H Lagan as set out on the agenda.

Councillor Lagan put his Motion as follows:

(i) That a working group is established to consider the Five-Year Housing Land
Supply (5YHLS) and that recommendations from this working group come back
to full council for ratification.

(ii) That the working group consists of three conservative, three Independent
Group and three non-aligned members plus one person who is not a member of
Maldon District Council.

This was duly seconded. 

At this point, Councillor W Stamp advised that she wish to table an amendment to 
recommendation (ii). 

The Chairman then moved recommendation (i) for approval.  This was duly agreed. 

Councillor Fluker proposed that the Council agree recommendation (i) but in addition 
[...]
 22



In response to a question the Chairman advised that he hoped the Working Group 
would report to the Council in November 2022. 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor Fluker requested a recorded 
vote.  This was duly seconded. 

The Chairman then put the amendment in the name of Councillor Stamp to the Council. 

For the recommendation: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, K M H Lagan, S P 
Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, P L Spenceley, W Stamp and S White. 

Against the recommendation: 
Councillors Miss A M Beale, V J Bell, R H Siddall, E L Stephens, C Swain and Mrs M E 
Thompson. 

Abstention: 
Councillors R G Boyce, M F L Durham and Mrs J L Fleming. 

The Chairman advised that this was duly agreed, and the substantive motion was that 
the Working Group consists of four conservative, four Independent and four non-
aligned members plus one person who was not a member of Maldon district Council. 

Member’s attention was drawn to the Officers’ report, responding to the Motion and 
setting out the proposed ToR for the 5YHLS Working Group.  In presenting the report 
the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance highlighted Officers’ comments 
in paragraph 3.6.3 regarding the proposed independent person.  Members noted the 
Officer comments that inclusion of an external member to the Working Group may 
leave the Council open to a future challenge to the 5YHLS methodology.  In response 
to a question regarding future challenge, the Strategy, Policy and Communications 
Manager provided further detail in respect of this and explained how the process and 
methodology had to be able to withstand a high court challenge. 

The Chairman advised that the Council would now consider the matter of the 
independent person and sought clarification from the Lead Legal Specialist and 
Monitoring Officer.  The Officer advised that the Council had decided the number of 
Maldon District Councillors who would make-up the Working Group and w
[...]
ing
Authorities;

 The Working Group may seek independent professional external advice

 Recommending to the Council the methodology that should be used in
the future to continue to monitor and report on the Maldon District
5YHLS .

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.19 pm. 

R G BOYCE MBE 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
COUNCIL 
8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION – COUNCIL CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is to provide background information and advice to enable 1.1

the Council to consider the implications of the Notice of Motion submitted by 
Councillor K M H Lagan. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Council considers the implications of the Notice of Motion in the light of the 
advice provided in this report and the further clarification required as mentioned in 
paragraphs 4.2.3 and 4.2.9 below. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Formal Motions submitted by Councillor K M H Lagan under Procedure Rule 4 have 3.1

been received and are set out on the agenda.  The Chairman proposes to deal with 
Motion 2 at this meeting rather than it stand referred to a Committee, thus dispensing 
with Motion 1. 
 

 The terms of the Motions are as follows: 3.2
 
Motion 1  
That Motion 2 be recommended to the PGA committee for review and consideration 
and any recommendations brought to full council.  
 
Motion 2  
To enable a more inclusive process, that the scheme of delegation be updated to 
include active elected member participation in decision making for certain matters at 
Maldon’s much loved Promenade Park and Historic Quay.  
 
Part A  
To amend the scheme of delegation currently as is:  
Part 3 – Responsibility and Functions section 44 – (a)- Parks and Open Spaces, (b) 
Formal recreation area and any building 

Minutes of the meeting


 

161 

MINUTES of 
COUNCIL 
8 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE, V J Bell, 
Mrs P A Channer, R P F Dewick, M F L Durham, CC, 
M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, A S Fluker, M S Heard, 
B B Heubner, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, 
S J N Morgan, N G F Shaughnessy, N J Skeens, 
P L Spenceley, W Stamp, CC, E L Stephens, 
Mrs M E Thompson and S White 

231. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman opened the meeting by referring to the sad circumstances due to the 
death earlier that day of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  He added that in accordance 
with national and established protocol he would call for a period of silence, take tributes 
from individual Members, and then adjourn the meeting. 
 
The Council then stood in silent tribute to the memory of the late Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
The Chairman and the Leader of the Council then spoke briefly of their personal 
recollections of meeting the Queen on the occasion of her last visit to Maldon. 
 
The Chairman concluded by saying that Her Majesty the Queen and the royal family 
were very much in the thoughts and prayers of those present, and he then adjourned 
the meeting to a date and time to be arranged. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 
 
 
 

R G BOYCE MBE 
CHAIRMAN 


